# **Eighty-Fourth Regular Session**

TUESDAY, July 17, 1979.

The chief clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

#### **INTRODUCTION OF BILLS**

Read first time and referred:

## Senate Bill 294

Relating to limiting the state trunk highways for which trailer train permits may be issued.

By Senators Berger and Radosevich.

To committee on Aging, Business and Financial Institutions and Transportation.

## Senate Bill 295

Relating to establishment of maximum interest rates for certain loans or forbearances of \$150,000 or more.

By Senator Berger.

To committee on Aging, Business and Financial Institutions and Transportation.

# Senate Bill 296

Relating to requiring retail service stations to furnish pressurized air to customers without charge and providing a penalty.

By Senator Berger, by request of Darrell Smerz of Milwaukee.

To committee on Aging, Business and Financial Institutions and Transportation.

# Senate Bill 297

Relating to creating an office of the commissioner of utility consumer advocacy in the department of justice, providing energy vouchers under the homestead tax credit program, granting rule-making authority and making an appropriation.

By Senators Krueger, Berger, Chilsen and Theno; cosponsored by Representatives Donoghue, Helbach, Andrea, McClain, Lewison, Matty, Tesmer, Lorman and Hasenohrl.

To committee on Judiciary and Consumer Affairs.

#### Senate Bill 298

Relating to discontinuance of mandatory elector registration services at high schools.

By Senators Roshell, McCallum, Offner, Opitz, Kreul, Lasee and Bidwell.

To committee on Governmental and Veterans Affairs.

# Senate Bill 299

Relating to prohibiting telephone companies from charging subscribers for certain directory assistance calls.

By Senator Cullen.

To committee on Insurance and Utilities.

## Senate Bill 300

Relating to utility rates.

By Senators Braun, Berger, Cullen, Strohl and Bear; cosponsored by Representatives Wahner and Metz.

To committee on Insurance and Utilities.

## Senate Bill 301

Relating to inspection of electrical construction by the department of industry, labor and human relations, granting rule-making authority, making an appropriation and imposing a penalty.

By Senators Roshell, Van Sistine, Kreul and Bidwell.

To committee on Agriculture, Labor and Local Affairs.

## **COMMITTEE REPORTS**

The joint committee on Employment Relations reports and recommends for introduction:

#### Senate Bill 302

An act to ratify the agreement negotiated between the state of Wisconsin and the Wisconsin State Attorneys Association for the 1979-81 biennium, covering employes in the professional legal collective bargaining unit, and authorizing an expenditure of funds.

Introduction:

- Ayes, 5 -- Senators Risser and Kleczka and Representatives
  Jackamonis, Johnson and Wahner:
- Noes, 3 -- Senators Bablitch and Krueger and Representative Shabaz.

Read first time and referred to committee on Senate Organization.

## Senate Bill 303

An act to ratify the agreement negotiated between the state of Wisconsin and the Wisconsin Federation of Teachers, Local 3271 for the 1979-81 biennium, covering employes in the professional education collective bargaining unit, and authorizing an expenditure of funds.

Introduction:

Ayes, 5 -- Senators Risser and Kleczka and Representatives Jackamonis, Johnson and Wahner;

Noes, 3 -- Senators Bablitch and Krueger and Representative Shabaz.

Read first time and referred to committee on Senate Organization.

## Senate Bill 304

An act relating to salary adjustments for elected state officials in the 1979-81 biennium, and authorizing an expenditure of funds.

Introduction:

Ayes, 8 -- Senators Risser, Kleczka, Bablitch and Krueger and Representatives Jackamonis, Johnson, Wahner and Shabaz;

Noes, 0 -- None.

Read first time and referred to committee on Senate Organization.

# ED JACKAMONIS Co-chair

# FRED A. RISSER Co-chair

The committee on Human Services reports and recommends:

#### Senate Bill 163

Relating to providing medical treatment and school counseling to minors for abuse of alcohol and drugs on their own consent, and limiting the liability of physicians and health care facilities.

Introduction and adoption of senate amendment 1:

Ayes, 5 -- Senators Thompson, Cullen, Radosevich, Strohl and Opitz;

Noes, 0 -- None.

Introduction and adoption of senate amendment 2:

Ayes, 4 -- Senators Thompson, Cullen, Radosevich and Strohl; Noes, 1 -- Senator Opitz.

Passage as amended:

Ayes, 4 -- Senators Thompson, Cullen, Radosevich and Strohl;

Noes, 1 -- Senator Opitz.

# CARL W. THOMPSON Chair

The committee on Senate Organization, acting under Senate Rule 20(1) reports and recommends the following nominations to committee for appointment by the Senate:

To the Senate Select Energy Committee, pursuant to Senate Resolution 5, Senators Harnisch, Braun, Strohl, McCallum and Opitz.

# FRED A. RISSER Chair

## **EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS**

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor Madison, Wisconsin

July 11, 1979.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate do appoint Jerrel Jones, of Brown Deer, to the Medical College of Wisconsin, to succeed David Carley, pursuant to the statutes governing, to serve a one year term ending May 1, 1980.

Sincerely, LEE SHERMAN DREYFUS Governor

Read and referred to committee on Human Services.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor Madison, Wisconsin

July 13, 1979.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

The following bills, originating in the senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Sena	te Bill	Chapter	No.	Date Approved
				July 12, 1979
				July 12, 1979
176		32		July 13, 1979
278		33		July 13, 1979

# Sincerely, LEE SHERMAN DREYFUS Governor

#### AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate amendment 1 to senate substitute amendment 2 to Senate Bill 6 by Senator Braun.

Senate amendment 1 to Senate Bill 167 by Senator Berger.

#### CHIEF CLERK'S CORRECTION

# Suggested by Legislative Reference Bureau

# Senate Bill 79, assembly amendment 444

- 1. On page 5, line 2, substitute "concurrence" for "concurrent".
- 2. On page 16, line 7, substitute "uncollectible" for "uncollectable".
- 3. On page 16, line 9, substitute "uncollectible" for "uncollectable".
- 4. On page 16, line 17, after "statutes" insert ", as created by chapter .... (this act), laws of 1979,".
  - 5. On page 18, line 28, substitute "85.095" for "85.09".
  - 6. On page 19, line 3, substitute "85.095" for "85.09".
- 7. On page 21, line 10, after "statutes" insert ", as created by chapter .... (this act), laws of 1979,".
  - 8. On page 37, line 11, substitute "854ma" for "854n".
- 9. On page 37, line 20, delete "Within any" and substitute "Any".
  - 10. On page 40, line 8, substitute "870xdm" for "877xdm".
  - 11. On page 47, line 14, substitute "85.095" for "85.09".
  - 12. On page 47, line 15, substitute "85.095" for "85.09".
- 13. On page 47, line 23, substitute "coastal management council" for "Coastal Management Council".
  - 14. On page 81, line 28, delete "of".

- 15. On page 94, line 13, substitute "are" for "is".
- 16. On page 112, line 19, substitute "chapter" for "Chapter".
- 17. On page 113, line 23, delete "Family practice curriculum; study." and substitute "Family practice curriculum; study.".
  - 18. On page 114, line, substitute "of" for "ot".
  - 19. On page 115, line 8, delete "(a)".
  - 20. On page 118, line 29, delete "(a) Personnel.".
  - 21. On page 127, after line 25, insert:
  - "306d. On page 449, after line 9, insert:
  - "(39) Natural resources. (a) Air pollution revisions.

A B C
Statute Sections References Deleted References Inserted
15.251 (intro.) 144.536 144.98".

- 22. On page 128, delete line 26.
- 23. On page 131, delete lines 21 to 24.
- 24. On page 132, line 18, delete "The treatment of".
- 25. On page 132, lines 24 to 25, delete "the creation of SECTION" and substitute "SECTIONS".
  - 26. On page 132, line 25, delete "takes" and substitute "take".
  - 27. On page 132, after line 26, insert:
  - "327m. On page 466, after line 25, insert:
- "(e) Sales tax; meals. The treatment of section 77.54 (20) (c) 4 of the statutes by this act takes effect on the first day of the 2nd month commencing after publication."."
  - 28. On page 132, line 27, after "with" insert "(a)" on".

NOTE: Paragraph (b) is created so it needs the heading "(52) Transportation.".

- 29. On page 132, line 29, after "10" insert "and substitute:
- "(54) University of Wisconsin system".

NOTE: Paragraph (b) is created so it needs the heading.

# Senate Bill 79, engrossed

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. On page 9, line 13, substitute "14.58" for "14.50".
- 2. On page 12, line 28, after "85.07 (3)", insert "Information; reports; recommendation.".
- 3. On page 16, line 33, after "15.405 (7g)", insert "Board of nursing.".
- 4. On page 47, line 22, delete ", (b), (c), (d), (da) and" and substitute "to".
  - 5. On page 50, line 28, delete "second" and substitute "2nd".
- 6. On page 105, line 23, after "statutes" insert", as created by chapter .... (this act), laws of 1979,".

- 7. On page 125, line 17, substitute "(u)" for "(a)".
- 8. On page 128, line 29, underscore "Fire department dues; distributions.".
- 9. On page 184, line 6, delete the underscored colon and substitute an underscored semicolon.
  - 10. On page 228, line 21, substitute "the" for "they".
- 11. On page 244, line 7, after "statutes" insert ", as affected by chapter .... (this act), laws of 1979,".
- 12. On page 411, line 24, after "(am)" insert ", as affected by chapter .... (this act), laws of 1979,".
- 13. On page 433, line 9, delete "Wisconsin-system" and substitute "Wisconsin system".
- 14. On page 449, line 31, delete "(int.)" and substitute "(intro.)".
- 15. On page 451, line 15, after "(4) (b)" insert "and (n)"; and after "20.435 (2)" insert "(b) and".
  - 16. On page 451, delete line 16.
  - 17. On page 451, line 31, delete "and 4 (intro.)".
  - 18. On page 451, after line 32, insert:
- "46.031 (2)(b) 4 46.21, 46.22, 46.23, 46.21, 46.22, 46.23, (intro.) 51.42 or 51.437 46.26, 51.42 or 51.437".
  - 19. On page 457, delete lines 2 and 3.
- 20. On page 457, after line 5, insert:

- 21. On page 463, line 20, after "(6)" insert "of the statutes".
- 22. On page 463, line 22, delete "takes" and substitute "take".
- 23. On page 464, lines 14, 17 and 28 delete "takes" and substitute "take".
  - 24. On page 466, line 12, after "program" insert a comma.
  - 25. On page 467, line 23, delete "takes" and substitute "take".

# Senate Bill 79, senate amendment 13 to assembly amendment 444

In enrolling, the following correction was made:

1. On page 4, line 26, substitute "section" for "subsection".

# **Assembly Bill 457**

- 1. On page 2, line 5, delete "902.02 (7), 911.02,". NOTE: The treatment of these sections by the bill was eliminated by assembly amendment 2.
  - 2. On page 3, line 8, delete "chapter 163 (title),".

- 3. On page 50, delete line 3.
- 4. On page 50, after line 9, insert -- "SECTION 167m. Title XV (title) of the statutes is repealed.".

  NOTE: This puts the repeal of Title XV (title) of the statutes in the

proper numeric order.

5. On page 53, delete lines 15 to 18.

# Assembly Bill 457, assembly amendment 2

1. On page 1, line 20, substitute "(1)" for "(2)".

# CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The chief clerk records:

Senate Bill 58 Senate Bill 140

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on July 12, 1979.

Senate Bill 176 Senate Bill 278

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on July 13, 1979.